RESOLUTION 2014-3R APPROVAL OF PEPIN COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 22 TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWERS, ANTENNAS, AND RELATED FACILITIES

WHEREAS, the Pepin County Board of Supervisors adopted a County Code of Ordinances, and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 105, Chapter 22, <u>Telecommunications Towers</u>, <u>Antennas</u>, <u>and Related Facilities</u> is part of the Pepin County Code, and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin State Statutes 59.97(5)(c) provides that Chapter 22 of the code shall not be effective in any town until it has been adopted by the town board, Chapter 22, Telecommunications Towers, Antennas, and Related Facilities

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the duly elected members of the town board of the Town of Frankfort, County of Pepin, do hereby approve the amendments made to Chapter 22 of the Pepin County Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be attached to a copy of such Chapter of the code and shall promptly be filed with the County Clerk by the Town Clerk, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such code shall become effective in the Town of Frankfort on the date of such filing, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such code shall supersede any prior town ordinance in conflict therewith or which is concerned with zoning, except as provided by Wisconsin State Statutes 60.02.

Signed this 13th day of May, 2014

/s/ Bryce Black, Chairman

/s/ Denny Richardson, Supervisor

/s/ Curt Stine, Supervisor

/s/ Donna Juleff, Supervisor

s/ Kay Hamilton, Supervisor

Certified by:

/s/ Maureen Manore, Town Clerk